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Part 1: Statistical Information

Table 1 shows the distribution of the candidates’ grades for the May 2016 Advanced Level Geography
Examination.

Table 1:

GRADE A B C D E F abs TOTAL
NUMBER 3 10 23 15 8 4 0 63

% OF TOTAL 4.8 15.9 36.5 23.8 12.7 6.3 0.0 100

Part 2: Comments on the candidate’s performance

General comments

Examinations

A total of 63 candidates enrolled for the Advanced Matriculation Geography (AM 13) examination in the
May 2016 session. One candidate did not present the individual report. Another candidate did not sit for
the three examination papers (although both fieldwork and individual reports were submitted), whilst
another candidate sat only for Paper 1 and Paper 3. In all 61 candidates sat for all papers. The
examination consisted of three papers. Each paper consisted of three sections and the candidates were
to select one question from each section.

For Paper I, the questions which were mostly selected were as follows: Section A Question 2 (42.6 %),
Section B Question 6 (55.7 %) and Section C Question 8 (80.3 %). With regards to Paper II, the
questions that were mostly selected were Section A Question 2 (68.8 %), Section B Question 4 (63.9 %)
and Section C Question 9 (49.1 %). The questions mostly answered in Paper III were Section A Question
2 (78.7 %) Section B Question 5 (68.8 %) and Section C Question 8 (50.8 %).

The performance of the candidates varied between moderately good to fairly good with the largest
cohorts obtaining a Grade C. The performance of the candidates is not strikingly different when
compared to that of previous examination sessions. It was noticed though, that when compared to last
year, this year had a stronger cohort of preferred questions by the candidates.  The choices of the
questions were more clustered around some specific questions, mostly in line with the popularity of the
topics questioned about, rather than conditioned by the content level set by the examiners.

There is still room for improvement with regards to the areas of recommendations proposed by the
examiners in previous years; mainly that generally candidates still tend to answer questions that they
believe require facts or knowledge transposition, rather than those which entail more theory-based
geographic knowledge and/or critical thinking. Reasons why candidates fail to obtain higher marks
included not reading the question in full/well and thus failing to provide relevance to the question in the
answers. Questions replied with generic answers, or at times irrelevant discussion points, led to
deduction of marks.
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Compared to previous years, there was a decline in the quality of annotated sketches and diagrams,
which sometimes were not comprehensible or of no help to reinforce the answer. Often diagrams were
embedded within the text and were very small in size. A suggestion would be that diagrams are
allocated the right amount of space in the paper and these are put in a box for clarity and prominence.

Reports (coursework)

Overall, and with only some exceptions, the moderators were in agreement with the marks assigned by
the tutors for the two fieldtrip reports and the individual reports.

Some of the individual projects presented this year relied solely on secondary data (official stats, report
stats etc) for statistical analysis. While such data cannot be considered as irrelevant for the purpose of
hypothesis testing, it is recommended that candidates choose topics in which they can engage in direct
collection of primary data, though questionnaire, field collection etc. In this way, they will experience
directly first-hand data collection and develop appropriate field data management skills thereafter.

In some instances marks were also raised. In some cases it was evident that the main limitations were
mostly related to the writing style. Sometimes it was also apparent that although with certain difficulty,
candidates were trying to discuss their results as much as possible and link them with the hypothesis.
There were also cases where although no statistical technique was used, there was a good description of
how the data was collected and analysed.

Overall, the main recommendation is that there should be more emphasis on ways that candidates can
correlate their arguments rather than simply presenting individual graphs and describe them. This would
further enrich their analysis chapter. Candidates should be taught the importance to reference their
sources and use scientific papers/reports in their studies.

As guidance, this report is providing the following additional comments and recommendations for both
types of reports:

 Aims and objectives should be clearly stated at the beginning of the project.
 Some of the figures were not sourced, neither if the candidate took / draw the picture.
 In addition, if the author takes a picture, it is best if the date of when the picture was taken is included.
 There should be a title describing the figure not just the figure number.
 Sometimes, the figures were not mentioned in the text making it difficult to determine which paragraph

refers to which figure.
 References at the back of the report should be more specific and not just the website or the url.
 Also,  the  name  of  the  author  together  with  date  should  be  included  under  the picture/figure not

just the website.
 Most of the maps did not have the scale and the source was incorrect; writing Google maps it is not

enough.
 Google maps should also be fully referenced including the date of the picture etc.
 In some cases, in-text references were not fully referenced in the Reference chapter.
 Google image is not a reference; one must give full reference of any images taken from the Internet.
 Formulas have to be explained, for example if the chi-squared formula is used, the acronyms should

be explained. Also, in some cases, the candidate just wrote numbers instead of the formula without
explaining what they were doing.

 In some cases, images were not clear or not well labelled making it difficult to interpret them.
Sometimes, scanned images were used, apart from not being very clear, no source or reference were
used.

 In the short report, some of the candidates used a map where they marked what shops there were,
these were marked with different coloured biros, but there was no explanation what the different
coloured biros meant, such as clothes shop or jewellery shop. A clear legend should be used when
drawing on maps.

 When acronyms are used, the full terminology should be used in the first sentence and then acronyms
can be used throughout the paragraph. A list of acronyms together with their full terminology used in
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the whole report should be put at the beginning of the report for ease of reference.
 It was noted that a number of reports were written in poor English and hence it is recommended that

greater attention is given to the proper use the English language in such report writing. Furthermore, a
number of candidates lacked the formulation of a hypothesis in their individual field report and instead
only stated the aims of their study.

It is also being once again recommended to the tutors marking the projects, to also provide a breakdown of
marks assigned per project. The assessment criteria may be enclosed with the projects (both for the
individual report and the fieldtrip reports). For the individual report, there is already an assessment criteria
table in the AM13 Geography syllabus, which the tutors should avail of. For the fieldtrip reports, tutors are
encouraged to read the AM13 syllabus guidelines for the fieldtrip report  and  provide  a  brief  justification
note  of  their  marking  with  reference  to  these guidelines. In this way the moderator can understand the
line of assessment of the tutor.

Paper I

Section A: Physical Geography of the Maltese Islands

Question 1
A total of 22 candidates (approximately 35%) answered this question. Question 1(a) focused on sea
level rise and its effect on the physical geography of the Maltese Islands and carried 15 marks. Most of the
answers made reference to the fact that, since the eastern side of the Maltese Islands is more low-lying
than the western side, the former area will be more vulnerable to sea level rise. Many candidates did
mention examples of beaches and settlements that would be affected however, only a handful did actually
refer to the fact that the archipelago is tilted to the northeast. Moreover, less candidates made
reference to the two main fault systems and how the formation of grabens makes the latter more
vulnerable to sea level rise.
In question (b), which carried 9 marks, answers were overall generic and sometimes too brief. In (i) most
candidates repeated what they wrote in (a) while in (ii) the vast majority of candidates made reference to
coastal dunes without mentioning other ecological communities (e.g. those found on low lying rocky
coastlines and in transitional coastal wetlands). Answers to question (iii) were overall acceptable as most
candidates pointed out the problems created by sea level rise on coastal aquifers which are prone to
saltwater contamination.

Question 2
Question 2 was the most selected from Section A with 27 or approximately 43% of the candidates opting for
this question. Question (a) which carried 12 marks and related to the formation of the main soil types
existing in the Maltese Islands, was answered satisfactorily by most of the candidates. The majority of
candidates made reference to the Kubiena soil classification system in their answer. However, a good
amount of candidates were not so accurate in describing the characteristics and occurrence of these soil
types in the Maltese Islands.  In  question  (b)  candidates  had  to  focus  mostly  on  factors  that  are
leading  to accelerated soil erosion in the Maltese Islands as this is the single most important threat to
Maltese  soils. Answers were overall satisfactory although a relatively high number of candidates chose to
refer to other, more generic and less important issues, like pollution, construction and industry in their
answer rather than focus on what is causing soil erosion across the archipelago.

Question 3
This was the least selected question from this section with only 13 candidates (approximately 21%)
opting for it. Overall candidates showed a sound knowledge of the role of geology in the formation of the
two aquifers found in the Maltese Islands. Some diagrams left much to be desired and presented
inaccuracies related to the geological strata. More importance needed to be given to the presentation and
annotation of diagrams as this carried an important weighting in this particular question. Very few
candidates made reference to the distribution of the perched and mean sea level aquifer vis-à-vis
geology and structure in the Maltese Islands.
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Section B: Human Geography of the Maltese Islands

Question 4

This question was answered by 35% of the candidates. In question 4a, although a detailed  analysis
of  the  diagram  representing  the  dwelling  stock  by  occupancy  status  and district was expected, a
considerable number of candidates just provided a description of the graph without interpreting the
percentages. Most of the candidates that interpreted the graph discussed the seasonal occupancy and not
the occupied dwellings. In question 4b, candidates had to discuss the possible reasons for the patterns of
occupancy status for each district. Nonetheless  only  a  small  number  of  candidates  discussed  each
district  individually.  The Northern and Gozo districts were those discussed best, whilst the weakest
discussion was on the Southern Eastern and Western districts.  Candidates centred their discussions on
the seasonal dwellings in Northern Malta and Gozo. The main discussion on the Harbour districts was on
job opportunities and the CBD importance. The discussion on the vacant dwellings was mainly on the
abandonment and deterioration of buildings and not on inheritance issues. Some candidates also
misunderstood this question and just discussed the occupied dwellings (since the question was on the
occupancy status). There were also some candidates who mixed up localities in the respective districts.
In question 4c, candidates had to describe issues arising from the process of re-using vacant dwellings.
Most of them discussed the deterioration of old buildings and the high costs of restoration. Very few
candidates discussed the possible disputes between inheritors. There were some candidates who also
went out of point in this part of the question, discussing topics such as traffic or soil erosion.

Question 5

This question was only answered by 8% of the candidates. In question 5a, the majority of candidates did
not answer properly in terms of the fact that saltpans belong to the primary industry of economy. In
question 5b, most candidates answered correctly with reference to two places in Malta/Gozo that have
saltpans. In question 5c, candidates had to explain two physical features that are important for the
availability of this industrial activity. Most candidates discussed the roles of the sun (evaporation), the sea
and low land. Yet, the discussion on the role of the prevailing winds and waves as well as the role of soft
rock (Globigerina Limestone) was very minimal. In question 5d, the discussion on the importance of this
industrial activity for the Maltese economy was quite weak. Some candidates mentioned the importance to
export salt and to attract tourists but discussions were not elaborated much. None of the candidates
discussed the renovation of the saltpans in Salina and the visitors’ centre that will be set up in Ximenes
Redoubt.

Question 6

This  question  was  answered  by  the  largest  percentage  of  candidates  i.e. 56%.  In question 6a
candidates had to provide a detailed analysis of the figure representing the electricity demand and
generation in Malta throughout nine years. Most candidates discussed the fluctuations in the power
generation and did not focus on the electricity maximum demand. Several candidates explained the
differences between the supply and demand and also gave reasons to justify their answers. Some
arguments presented were related to the price of oil and the recession. Others also discussed the fact that
the Marsa PowerStation was not providing enough supply when compared to the demand. Nonetheless a
considerable number of candidates just described the graph and did not provide any sort of analysis. Some
candidates also confused the demand and power generation and just discussed one concept. Most
candidates answered question 6b correctly and highlighted that high energy demand could be the result of
an increase in standard of living, an increase in population, the use of more appliances, tourism and also
the effects of climate change. An interesting discussion was also related to the fact that due to water
scarcity in Malta, the use of Reverse Osmosis is essential and this is a high energy generator. In question
6c, candidates had to describe two methods of power generation in Malta. The majority answered this
question correctly making specific reference to the burning of fossil fuel at the Power Station, solar energy
and the Interconnector with Sicily.  Some  candidates  also  discussed  the  on-going  projects  at  the
Delimara  Power Station.
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Section C: Fieldwork and Statistical Techniques

Out of 63 candidates; 6 answered question 7, the majority (50) chose question 8 and 6 candidates chose
question 9. One of the candidates was absent.

Question 7
This question was answered by roughly 10% of the candidates. In question 7(a), the candidates had to
explain the term of triangular graph. Most of the candidates gave a satisfactory answer. In  the  second
part  of  the  question,  candidates  were  asked  to  plot  the  triangular  graph. However, all of the
candidates drew it wrong. Some of the common mistakes included: wrong percentages and the lines
drawn at angle were not done correctly. Consequently, the answers to  question  7(c),  where  they  had
to  plot  the  soil  texture  on  the  graph  were  incorrect. Suggestion: such type of diagrams should be
larger, clearer and annotated.

Question 8
This question was answered by 80% of the candidates. It was divided into two parts, where in the first part,
candidates were required to explain three statistical techniques and in the second part, candidates had to
calculate the standard deviation. Good interpretation of the difference between the range, interquartile
range and standard deviation was given by most of the candidates. However, there were instances where
the range was mixed with the mean. With regard to the second part of the question, some of the
candidates did not work out correctly the standard deviation.

Question 9

This question was only answered by six (10%) candidates. Even though most of the candidates knew the
difference between clinometer and pantometer, advantages and disadvantages of both methods would
have been appreciated. Also, diagrams should be larger, clearer and annotated.

Paper II

Section A: Atmospheric Processes

Question 1
Only three candidates (5%) opted to answer this question. Two of the candidates showed a lack of
understanding of the mechanisms responsible for the formation of surface and deep ocean currents.
Only one candidate produced a satisfactory answer.

Question 2
The vast majority of candidates (42 or approximately 67%) answered this question which dealt with the
different heating capacities of land and seawater. In question (a) which carried 10 marks, almost all
candidates focused their answer around the fact that land and sea water have differing heat
capacities. Although this was the most important factor other factors like transparency, evaporation and
currents needed to be mentioned. This was only done by a handful of candidates.
Question (b) which carried 14 marks referred to the differences between (i) oceanic and continental
climate and (ii) land and sea breezes. Answers to (i) were overall unsatisfactory as candidates showed
evidence of a lack of understanding of the main differences between the two climates and their most
important characteristics. In question b (ii) most candidates exhibited a limited grasp of knowledge about
the mechanisms leading to the formation of land and sea breezes. However, a handful of candidates
produced a comprehensive explanation of land and sea breezes, some of them even including well-
drawn and annotated diagrams as part of their answer.
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Question 3
This question was chosen by a total of 17 candidates (27%) and was mostly linked to (a) the formation of
fog and (b) its associated hazards. Answers to question (a) were overall generic with  few  candidates
making  direct  reference  to  adiabatic  expansion  and  temperature inversions. A good number of
candidates chose to give prominence to the role of pollution in main cities and the consequent formation of
smog rather than focus on the physical factors leading to the formation of fog. In question (b) candidates
gave overall satisfactory answers although even here, the emphasis was once more on smog and its
effects on human health. However, a good amount of candidates did discuss issues such as reduction of
visibility and its effect on land, sea and air transport together with the economic and social costs of
delays and cancellations.

Section B: Geomorphology

Question 4
This question was answered by a total of 40 candidates or 64% of those sitting for the examination. The
question was divided in two parts, (a) dealing with the Mid-Atlantic Ridge which  is  shaping  the  Icelandic
island  and  (b)  focusing  on  the  phenomenon  of  sea floor spreading. Overall it was ascertained that
most candidates had an acceptable understanding of the processes shaping the physical landscape of
Iceland. However, the use of technical terms was generally lacking in (a) and only a limited number of
candidates made reference to sea floor spreading, rift valleys and mantle plumes. The diagrams
produced were quite varied, with some merely copying the diagram found on the exam paper while others
produced a detailed and well-annotated figure to supplement their written answer. In question (b) only a
limited number of candidates discussed sea floor spreading in relation to the theory of continental drift
proposed by Wegener in 1912. However, most candidates gave a satisfactory answer to this question with
some even producing a diagram to illustrate their answer.

Question 5
This question, which was answered by a total of 16 candidates (25%), dealt with coastal zonation.
Candidates showed a good understanding of the characteristics and processes shaping the backshore and
offshore zones. On the other hand, a good number of candidates confused the nearshore and foreshore
zones. Most diagrams produced were too simple, only highlighting the different zones, one after the other.
Most candidates answered correctly to (b), which was the backshore. Some candidates gave a
comprehensive explanation of the processes involved in the formation of coastal dunes highlighting the
importance of aeolian transportation processes and colonization by vegetation.

Question 6
Only 6 candidates (10%) chose to answer this question about storm hydrographs. Of these, only two
candidates produced satisfactory answers with the rest exhibiting a limited understanding of the various
components of the storm hydrograph and the relationship between discharge, land use and basin shape. In
question (b) candidates primarily discussed how land use affected discharge in a drainage basin but only
scantly explained the role of basin shape in discharge dynamics in the same drainage basin.

Section C: Biospheric Processes and Patterns

The majority of the candidates (32) chose to answer question 9, followed by question 8 that was
answered by 18 candidates and question 7 answered by 12 candidates. 1 candidate was absent.

Question 7
This question was only answered by 19% of the candidates. In question 7, candidates were requested to
describe the nutrient cycle of the tropical rainforest. Some of the candidates mixed up the nutrient
cycle with the food chain or else they just described the vegetation found in the tropical rain forest.
Sometimes, diagrams were not clear and small in size.
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Question 8
29%  of  the  candidates  opted  for  question  8  which  focused  on  the  four  soil  properties. Definitions
given on the four soil properties were lacking. For example, the definition of a soil texture only contained
the three different textures; sand, silt and clay. However, no candidate explained how texture could be
measured. Answers given were rather basic for an A-level standard.

Question 9
This question was answered by 32 candidates (51%) and was divided in three parts. The first part
requested candidates to define soil fertility, which in most cases this was answered correctly. In the second
part of the question, candidates had some difficulties in discussing the soil fertility concept in relation to the
human and physical factors and instead they ended up explaining the definition of soil fertility in more
detail. The final part of the question consisted of identifying possible measures to avoid soil degradation.
Most of the candidates gave correct answers but further detail could have been added as to why a certain
measure is important.

Paper III

Section A: Human Geography and the Developing World

Question 1
This question was answered by the majority of candidates i.e. 85 %. In question 1a, candidates had to
describe the infograph presented. Most of them did not make reference to the term “refugees” and did not
comment on the ratio of asylum applications per 10, 000 inhabitants. Very few candidates mentioned the
migratory routes particularly with their proper name as presented in the infograph. A considerable number
of candidates also mixed up “DE” in the info graph with Denmark instead of Germany. The country of
origin mostly discussed was that of Syria. There were also some candidates who just listed what was
shown in the graph without describing it. There were a significant number of candidates that got
question 1b wrong. Instead of listing “forced migration” several candidates listed “external” and
“international” migration. In question 1bii, the main reasons discussed for why people flee their
countries were mostly related to war, political and economic situations, persecutions and natural disasters.
There were some candidates who just described the push and pull factors of generic migration and did not
focus specifically on developing countries. Most candidates answered question 1c correctly highlighting
that the main problems for migrants to return back to their country of origin are related to persisting political
and economic situations, insufficient money to afford transport and a better standard of living in the host
country. There were some candidates who went out of point in this part of the question since they either
discussed the problems in the destination country or else the reasons why migrants need to go back to
their home country.

Question 2
This question was answered only by 13% of the candidates. In question 2a, candidates had   to   list   and
describe   four   causes   of   shanty   towns.   Most   candidates   discussed overpopulation, lack of
planning, lack of space, low income status, lack of education and rural-urban migration. Although this
question was answered quite well, there were some candidates who confused the causes with the
consequences of shanty settlements (e.g. unemployment). None of the candidates distinguished between
the internal and external causes of shanty settlements. Most candidates answered question 2bi correctly.
They made reference mostly to poor hygienic conditions, lack of infrastructure, poor building materials and
health issues. In question 2bii, most candidates properly discussed that tourists usually visit shanty
settlements to experience a different culture and lifestyle. In question 2c, candidates had to describe two
approaches to improve shanty towns. None of the candidates made direct reference to site and service
schemes, self-help schemes or rural investments. However, most of them discussed the need for
Governmental help to improve the infrastructure and health services, to provide employment for people etc.
A small number of candidates also made reference to the Favela-Bairro Project in Brazil to explain that
people should be given building material.
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Question 3
This question was answered by just 2% of the candidates. In question 3a, where candidates had to list two
countries with a ‘C’ rating, Ukraine was mixed up with Turkey. In question 3b, the candidates had to
discuss two criteria for measuring development. Economy and education were mostly discussed. Yet, this
was done quite vaguely and there was no reference to for example the GDP. Education was not discussed
within the HDI or social welfare context. In question 3c, candidates had to discuss a statement with regard
to the division of the world between developed and developing countries. The discussion was quite
weak since it only listed examples of countries from the developed and developing world, and the main
argument presented was that developing countries have lower food access and education than the
developed countries.

Section B: Issues in Resource Management

11 candidates answered question 4, while 44 candidates answered question 5 followed by question 6
which was answered by 6 candidates. In addition, one of the candidates was absent and another one left
the question empty.

Question 4
18% of the candidates answered question 4 which focused on the whaling issue and what measures need
to be taken to reduce the problem. Most of the candidates identified the issue of whaling, however it
could have been answered in more detail. On the other hand, with regard to possible measures, most
of the answers were correct.

Question5
This question was divided into two parts; the first part focused on the problems of waste in our oceans,
while in the second part, candidates had to identify possible measures to mitigate the issue. 70% of the
candidates chose this question. Better explanations could have been given on the issues related to waste.
Also, measures to be taken in order to reduce the problem were lacking.

Question 6
This question was only answered by 6 (10%) candidates. It consisted of the advantages and disadvantages
of forestry. Answers on this particular question could have been better explained for an A-level standard.

Section C: The Geography of tourism and recreation

Question 7
This question was answered by 33 % of the candidates. In question 7a, overall, the discussion on why
Butler’s Model is commonly used in the tourism industry was quite weak. Nonetheless there were a
considerable number of candidates who, although not making direct reference to the dynamicity of the
tourism industry, explained that tourist resorts have a life- course and they change with time. Some
candidates stated that it is an important model but did not justify their arguments. In question 7b, overall,
most candidates illustrated and explained well the stages of Butler’s Model. There were also some
candidates who used case studies to support their arguments e.g. Costa Blanca in Spain. Yet, there were
some candidates who confused or omitted some of the stages from Butler’s model, or else described them
really briefly.

Question 8
This question was answered by 51 % of the candidates. In question 8a, most candidates gave a good
overview of the map and the reasons why tourists tend to choose particular countries. Yet the majority of
candidates did not explain why countries in East Europe could have fewer nights spent by tourists. Most
of the discussions focused on the role of the sea, climate, food, history, shopping and culture. The
examples given were also quite minimal; however   some   candidates   mentioned   important   landmarks
as   Disney   Land   in   Paris. Nonetheless,  there  were  also  some  candidates  who  went  out  of
context  and described concepts that were not in the map (e.g. Safaris in Africa). In question 8b,
candidates had to identify four possible reasons why certain countries as Italy and Spain have different
data for different areas within their national borders. Most candidates tackled this question in a generic
manner and discussed the roles of climate, coast, culture and specific landmarks in these countries.
Yet, there were others who divided the factors per each country mentioned in the question. Some
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candidates went almost out of point in this part of the question because they discussed the reasons why
people visit these countries and not the differences within the national borders. In question 8ci, most
candidates appropriately discussed the negative effects of seasonal tourism in Malta. Their responses
mainly focused on unemployment in winter, pressure on resources (especially electricity), overpopulation
and the negative impacts on the environment e.g. beaches. Finally in question 8cii candidates had to
discuss two ways that Malta is advertising tourism in the off-peak season. The candidates’ responses
were quite different but all considerably valid such as historic tourism, agro-tourism, events during the
Christmas period (e.g. Ghajnsielem Crib in Gozo), the Carnival in February, conferences and businesses
and different music festivals throughout the whole year. Yet, there were still some candidates who
discussed activities related to summer.

Question 9
This question was answered by 16 % of the candidates. In question 9a, candidates had to discuss four
possible impacts that tourist activities could have on the nature of national parks. Most candidates
discussed the disturbance to animals, the fact that tourists harm and litter the environment, air and noise
pollution, damage to crops and plantation, and that species become more endangered due to accidents
and interferences with people. Some candidates mentioned points that could have easily been joined into
one factor. Additionally, although valid, these points could have been elaborated much further given the
marks allocated for this question. In question 9b, candidates had to discuss ways that could help for the
conservation of Safari Parks in Africa. Most candidates discussed the role of regulations, laws and fines
that should minimise the negative impacts of tourism e.g. rules on the number of tourists that could visit,
rule that prohibit tourists from disturbing animals etc. Some candidates also discussed the importance to
educate people and to use specific technological devices to increase the safety of animals. Although
indirectly, some candidates discussed the relocation of animals for areas designated for development and
the reporting of poaching. Yet no candidates discussed the role of surveys to collect data on the amount of
animals to avoid extinction and/or the role of veterinary assistance.

Chairperson
Examination Panel 2016


